
Page 1 

 
AGENDA  
 
Meeting: Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee 
Place: Kennet Room - County Hall, Bythesea Road, Trowbridge, BA14 8JN 
Date: Tuesday 23 July 2024 
Time: 10.30 am 
 

 
Please direct any enquiries on this Agenda to Ben Fielding - Senior Democratic 
Services Officer of Democratic Services, County Hall, Bythesea Road, Trowbridge, 
direct line 01225 718656 or email benjamin.fielding@wiltshire.gov.uk 
 
Press enquiries to Communications on direct lines 01225 713114/713115. 
 
This Agenda and all the documents referred to within it are available on the Council’s 
website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk  
 
 
   Membership 
Cllr Graham Wright (Chairman) 
Cllr Christopher Williams (Vice-Chairman) 
Cllr Gavin Grant 
Cllr Ruth Hopkinson 
Cllr Jon Hubbard 
Cllr Tony Jackson 
Cllr Johnny Kidney 
Cllr Gordon King 

Cllr Jerry Kunkler 
Cllr Robert MacNaughton 
Cllr Tony Pickernell 
Cllr Pip Ridout 
Cllr Tom Rounds 
Cllr Jonathon Seed 
Cllr Jo Trigg 

 
 
  Substitutes: 
Cllr Steve Bucknell 
Cllr Clare Cape 
Cllr Ernie Clark 
Cllr Brian Dalton  

 Cllr Jacqui Lay 
Cllr Dr Nick Murry 
Cllr Ian Thorn  

 

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


Page 2 

Recording and Broadcasting Information 
 
Wiltshire Council may record this meeting for live and/or subsequent broadcast. At the 
start of the meeting, the Chairman will confirm if all or part of the meeting is being 
recorded. The images and sound recordings may also be used for training purposes 
within the Council.  
 
By submitting a statement or question for a meeting you are consenting that you may be 
recorded presenting this and that in any case your name will be made available on the 
public record. The meeting may also be recorded by the press or members of the public.  
 
Any person or organisation choosing to film, record or broadcast any meeting of the 
Council, its Cabinet or committees is responsible for any claims or other liability resulting 
from them so doing and by choosing to film, record or broadcast
[...]
ry Management Outturn Position 2023/24 (Pages 109 - 134) 

 The report was considered by the Financial Planning Task Group on 9 July 2024 
and Cabinet on 15 July 2024. A report of the Financial Planning Task Group’s 
discussions is also attached later within the agenda. 

 
9   Financial Planning Task Group Update (Pages 135 - 140) 

 To receive an update from the Financial Planning Task Group. 
 
10   Management Committee Task Groups Update (Pages 141 - 144) 

 To receive updates on recent activity on the following Task Groups: 
  Evolve Programme Task Group 
  Stone Circle Task Group 
  Transformation Task Group 

 
11   Forward Work Programme (Pages 145 - 176) 

 To receive updates from the Chairmen and Vice-Chairmen of the Select 
Committees in respect of the topics under scrutiny in their areas, including any 
recommendations for endorsement by the Management Committee. 

 
12   Date of Next Meeting  

 To confirm the date of the next meeting as 12 September 2024. 
 
13   Urgent Items  

 Any other items of business which the Chairman agrees to consider as a matter 
of urgency. 



 
 
 

 
 
Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee 
 

 
MINUTES OF THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 
MEETING HELD ON 29 MAY 2024 AT KENNET ROOM - COUNTY HALL, 
BYTHESEA ROAD, TROWBRIDGE, BA14 8JN. 
 
Present: 
Cllr Graham Wright (Chairman), Cllr Christopher Williams (Vice-Chairman), 
Cllr Ruth Hopkinson, Cllr Jon Hubbard, Cllr Tony Jackson, Cllr Johnny Kidney, 
Cllr Gordon King, Cllr Jerry Kunkler, Cllr Tony Pickernell, Cllr Pip Ridout, 
Cllr Tom Rounds, Cllr Jonathon Seed and Cllr Robert MacNaughton 
 
Also Present: 
Cllr Ian Blair-Pilling, Cllr Richard Clewer and Cllr Nick Botterill 
  

 
21 Election of Chairman 2024/25 

 
Nominations were sought for a Chairman for the forthcoming year. On the 
nomination of Councillor Gordon King seconded by Councillor Jonathon Seed, it 
was, 
 
Resolved: 
 
To elect Councillor Graham Wright as Chairman of the Overview and 
Scrutiny Management Committee for the forthcoming year. 
 

22 Election of Vice-Chairman 2024/25 
 
Nominations were sought for a Vice-Chairman for the forthcoming year. On the 
nomination of Councillor Pip Ridout, seconded by Councillor Gordon King, it 
was, 
 
Resolved: 
 
To elect Councillor Christopher Williams as Vice-Chairman of the 
Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee for the forthcoming year. 
 

23 Apologies 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Jo Trigg and Gavin 
Grant. 
 
It was stated that following the meeting of Full Council on 21 May 2024, 
Councillor Richard Britton had been replaced on the Committee Membership by 
Councillor Robert MacNaughton. The Chairman thanked Cllr Britton for his 
contributions to the work of the Committee and welcomed Councillor 
MacNaughton. 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



 
 
 

 
 
 

 
24 Minutes of the Previous Meeting 

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 12 February 2024 were presented for 
consideration, it was; 
 
Resolved:  

 
To approve and sign as a true and correct record of the minutes of the 
meeting held on 12 February 2023. 
 

25 Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

26 Chairman's Announcements 
 
The Chairman made the following announcements: 
 

a) Briefing on the council’s new Risk Management Policy 
 
The Chaiman thanked those members who attended the online briefing 
provided by officers for the committee on the new Risk Management Policy, on 
14th May, with it noted that the new Policy had been approved by Cabinet on 7th 
May.  

 
The briefing provided an overview of the process that will now be followed to 
manage and mitigate risks. It was noted that the slides and a video of the 
briefing were available on the Councillors’ Hub. 
 

b) Suggested Scrutiny questions 
 

The Chairman drew attention that the agenda pack for the meeting included a 
new document on page 5, titled Suggested Scrutiny Questions. This was a list 
of standard scrutiny quest
[...]
 of the agenda pack was the standing 
update on recent activity by the Financial Planning Task Group. The Task 
Group had met once since the previous Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
meeting, where it considered a number of items, as detailed in the written 
report. 
 
Cllr Pip Ridout, Chairman of the Financial Planning Task Group noted that the 
Task Group was now awaiting the year end outturn, which was clarified by 
officers as being reported to the July meeting of Cabinet.  
 
Further clarity was also provided from officers that currently work was taking 
place to make sure that committee dates were aligned with the General 
Election, as the next meeting of the Task Group was set to be on 5 July 2024. 
 
At the conclusion of discussion, it was, 
 

Resolved:  
 

The Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee agreed: 
 

1. To note the update on the Task Group activity provided. 
2. To note the Financial Planning Task Group’s forward work plan. 

 
31 Management Committee Task Groups 

 
A report was received on the Task Groups and Panels established by the 

Management Committee. 

 
Evolve Programme Task Group 
 

Cllr Jon Hubbard, Task Group Chairman outlined that an extensive report had 

been included within the pack, however headlines included that the Oracle 

System was now up and running, with some rollout still to be completed 

regarding finance teams and budget holders; which had been considered in a 

report at the last meeting. It was stated that as the project was ending there 

Page 10



 
 
 

 
 
 

would be an opportunity for the Task Group to consider challenges which had 

been experienced, with a final report set to focus on those, including the 

procurement methodology and staffing issues. Praise was directed to Stuart 

Honeyball, Director Business Transformation and his team for a good rollout as 

well as credit for the Payroll team who had effectively completed two months’ 

work in one month using both the SAP and Oracle systems. 


[...]
fore 

recommendations on that would be brought back to Management Committee in 

due course. 

Page 11



 
 
 

 
 
 

 

The Chairman noted that currently Cllrs Hubbard, Williams and himself were sat 

on this Task Group and encouraged anyone interested to join. 

 

At the conclusion of discussion, it was, 

 

Resolved:  
 

The Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee agreed: 
 

1. To note the update on the Task Group activity provided. 
2. To approve the proposed terms of reference and membership for 

the Transformation Task Group. 
 

32 Forward Work Programme 
 
The Committee considered the forward work programmes for each select 

Committee, as well as updates from the Chairman for each Select Committee. 

 

Cllr Jon Hubbard, Chairman of the Children’s Select Committee provided an 

extensive verbal update as a written report from the Children’s Select 

Committee had not been included within the agenda pack. The update covered 

that recently a productive meeting with the Executive had taken place to 

consider the Forward Work Plan, with consideration of trying to complete any 

ongoing work so that as little as possible would be carried over to the new 

Council and Select Committee. Work which would be carried over included the 

scrutiny of Safety Valve, which was a key priority of the Committee and had a 

standing item and report at each meeting. It was also stated that the Committee 

had decided not to start a task group on this. A recommendation was also going 

to be made to the new Committee to consider setting up a Safety Valve Task 

Group as well as scrutiny of the new Family Hubs. It was noted that for the rest 

of the year, work for the Select Committee included the scrutiny of children’s 

mental health and placements. 

 

At the conclusion of discussion, it was, 

 

Resolved: 

 

The Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee agreed: 
 

1. To note the updates on select committee activity and approve the 
Overview and Scrutiny Forward Work Programme. 

 
33 Overview and Scrutiny Remuneration Fund 2023-24 

 

Page 12



 
 
 

 
 
 

The Chairman noted that on page 97 of the Agenda Pack, was a report noting 
the application of the OS Remuneration Fund for 2023-24. The method of 
allocating the fund was agreed in 2018, with following activities considered 
eligible:  
 

 Chairing active task groups, including standing task groups;  

 Leading rapid scrutiny exercises;  

 Vice-chairing Select Committees that do not attract an SRA;  

 Representation on active project boards;  

 Chairing active scrutiny panels.  
  
The Chairman stated that he was pleased to see that the number of qualifying 
scrutiny meetings taking place is steadily increasing back to pre-covid levels. 
Additionally, last year it was agreed that the payment per qualifying meeting 
should be capped at £220 and this had been applied this year. 
 
Cllr Seed questioned whether Members would be able to vote on the respective 
report if they had been mentioned within it, to which the Chairman clarified that 
the report was only for noting. 
 
At the conclusion of discussion, it was, 
 

Resolved:  
 

The Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee agreed: 
 

1. To note the allocation of the OS Remuneration fund for 2023/24 as 

detailed in Appendix 1. 

 
34 Date of Next Meeting 

 
The date of the next meeting was confirmed as 23 July 2024. 
 

35 Urgent Items 
 
There were no urgent items. 
 

 
(Duration of meeting:  10.30 am  - 11.50 am) 

 
The Officer who has produced these minutes is Ben Fielding - Senior Democratic 

Services Officer of Democratic Services, direct line 01225 718656, e-mail 
benjamin.fielding@wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
Press enquiries to Communications, direct line 01225 713114 or email 

communications@wiltshire.gov.uk 
 

 

Page 13

mailto:communications@wiltshire.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank

Page 14



Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee: 29 May 2024 

Questions relating to the 
[...]
a&d)

Closing 
Balance 
2023/24

£m £m £m £m £m
Salisbury Recovery 0.058 - - - 0.058
School Led Tutoring LA Contribution 0.023 (0.023) - - -
Schools PFI 2.887 - 0.050 - 2.937
SEN Inspection 0.110 (0.110) 0.110 - 0.110
SIMB School Improvement 0.220 (0.100) 0.100 - 0.220
Skills for Care Grant 0.018 - (0.018) - -
Sports Development 0.058 - - - 0.058
Statutory Notices 0.021 - - - 0.021
Streamline Adult Social Care Assessments 0.178 - (0.089) - 0.090
Street games 0.001 - - - 0.001
Streetscenes Contract issues 0.353 - - - 0.353
Supporting Families 0.210 (0.210) 0.086 - 0.086
Syrian Refugee Programme 1.000 - 0.248 - 1.248
Transformation 10.962 0.346 (0.362) - 10.945
Ukrainian Education Funding 0.772 (0.772) - - -
Virtual Schools Head Extended Duties 0.105 (0.060) 0.006 - 0.052
Waste LOT 0.505 - 0.168 - 0.674
Wiltshire Foundation Trust 0.077 (0.077) - - -
Wiltshire Towns fund (WTF) 1.698 - 0.437 - 2.135
Woolmore Farm Rights of Way - Slow Worms 0.006 - - - 0.006
World Heritage Site Trust Transition 0.015 - - - 0.015
General Fund Earmarked Reserves 94.254 0.136 (5.109) 0.549 89.831
DSG (35.249) 6.542 - - (28.706)
Locally Managed Schools Balances 14.148 (0.963) - - 13.185
Total Earmarked Reserves 73.153 5.716 (5.109) 0.549 74.309

Reserve

Page 56



Wiltshire Council                                         
 
Cabinet       
 
15 July 2024 
 
Subject:                  Financial Year 2023/24 – Capital Programme Outturn 
 
Cabinet Member:  Cllr Nick Botterill – Cabinet Member for Finance, 

Development Management and Strategic Planning 
 
Key Decision:  Non Key 
 
 
Executive Summary 
 
This report sets out the year end position of the Capital Programme for the council for 
the financial year 2023/24, including the movements from the original budget, final 
scheme slippage and how the programme has been funded. 
 
It provides an update on the significant programmes that have been delivered and 
those that have been reprogrammed into future years. 
 
The reported forecast positio

Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
 
Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee 
 
 
MINUTES OF THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 
MEETING HELD ON 23 JULY 2024 AT KENNET ROOM - COUNTY HALL, 
BYTHESEA ROAD, TROWBRIDGE, BA14 8JN. 
 
Present: 
Cllr Graham Wright (Chairman), Cllr Christopher Williams (Vice-Chairman), 
Cllr Gavin Grant, Cllr Ruth Hopkinson, Cllr Johnny Kidney, Cllr Gordon King, 
Cllr Jerry Kunkler, Cllr Robert MacNaughton, Cllr Tony Pickernell, Cllr Pip Ridout, 
Cllr Tom Rounds, Cllr Jonathon Seed, Cllr Jo Trigg, Cllr Clare Cape (Substitute) and 
Cllr Jacqui Lay (Substitute) 
 
Also Present: 
 Cllr Nick Botterill 
  
 
36 Apologies 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Jon Hubbard, Gordon 
King and Tony Jackson. 
 
Councillor Tony Jackson had arranged for Councillor Jacqui Lay to attend the 
meeting in his absence. 
 
Councillor Gordon King noted that he would be substituted at a later point in the 
meeting for Councillor Clare Cape. 
 

37 Minutes of the Previous Meeting 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 29 May 2024 were presented for 
consideration, it was; 
 
Resolved:  
 
To approve and sign as a true and correct record of the minutes of the 
meeting held on 29 May 2024. 
 

38 Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

39 Chairman's Announcements 
 
The Chairman announced that there had been a premeeting with officers 
relating to Scrutiny and that a lot of good ideas had been suggested. 
Consequently, a series of meetings would take place with Select Committee 
Chairmen and officers to discuss the ideas. 



 
 

 
 

 
40 Public Participation 

 
There were no questions or statements submitted by members of the public. 
 

41 Financial Year 2023/24 - Outturn Revenue Budget Monitoring 
 
The Chairman noted that on page 19 of the agenda pack was a report setting 
out the year end revenue position for the Council as of 31 March 2024 for the 
financial year 2023-24. The report provided detail of the final position for 
services and details of variances against budgets following the quarter three 
budget monitoring reported to Cabinet on 6 February 2024. The report was 
considered by Financial Planning on 9th July and Cabinet on 15th July. 
 
Cllr Nick Botterill, Cabinet Member for Finance, Development Management and 
Strategic Planning stated that in the previous year the Council had underspent 
by £14.371million. It was outlined that in Quarter 3 there had been a proposal 
for £8.66million to be moved to the High Needs Reserves Block, which had 
been a one-off payment and had left therefore left a net underspend of 
£5.7million or 1.2% of the net budget. 
 
Regarding savings, out of an ambitious target of £26million, 90% of the 
proposed savings had been made, which was a great example of the control of 
accounts and spending achieved by officers. 
 
Clarity was provided that the £5.7million underspend would be redirected to 
other pressing priorities, the biggest of which being Highways. Therefore, the 
£5.7million of underspend would be added to another £5million, meaning that 
an extra additional £10.7million spend on Highways had been committed, with 
£10million already allocated in the last year, therefore taking the total funding up 
to £20.7million, which represented a 50% total increase in spend. It was stated 
that though roads would be disrupted from works, this was necessary to bring 
the roads back into an acceptable condition. 
 
Cllr Pip Ridout, Chairman of the Financial Planning Task Group endorsed the 
report and placed emphasis on the need for individual members to challenge 
the report and to conduct scrutiny. 
 
The following comments were received by Select Committee Chairmen of the 
Committee with clarity sought regarding whether there was concern regarding 
the significant overspend in adult social care. The officer agreed that adult 
social care was an area for concern as small changes could lead to significant 
impacts. The officer outlined there was as real need to understand each 
element of the under and overspends to ensure that the correct assumptions 
were included in the budget setting process in the future. It was also suggested 
that some of the underspends had been produced through non-delivery and 
there was a need to understand such aspects. 
 
The following comments were received by Members of the Committee with 
clarity provided that the Council was still on track to open properties in early 



 
 

 
 

2025 to support young people over 18-years old and that a matching process 
had started to ensure that the children were identified and appropriate for the 
homes they would be moved into. Regarding the challenge of recruitment of 
foster carers, it was detailed that this was a challenge nationally and that in 
Wiltshire the number in care was lower than the national average, therefore 
meaning for less of a demand. Furthermore, in Wiltshire there was high 
occupancy rates in services, which was positive. It was outlined that there was 
a challenge with recruitment and that meetings took place to discuss the issue 
as well as the plans and strategies in place. It was also questioned what 
Councillors could do to increase the number of foster carers, with feedback 
welcomed to be sent to Jen Salter, Director Families and Children. 
 
A discussion took place regarding what was meant by “High calibre agency 
staff”, to which it was noted that not all agency staff available were of “high 
calibre” and that Wiltshire would not have an approach of taking on agency staff 
unless they were able to meet the Council’s expectations and were able to 
deliver practice. Detail was also provided by the S.151 Officer as to how an 
increase in national living wage might affect the budget and how there was a 
need to monitor this to ensure that the spinal column points in place maintained 
differing roles, responsibilities and rewards. 
 
The recruitment difficulties experienced by services that resulted in projected 
underspends for School Effectiveness, Targeted and SEND and Inclusion 
service areas was discussed with assurance provided that the Council was 
back on track with its recruitment. Also, that generally in terms of recruitment, 
appropriate pay rates would be considered by the leadership team and whether 
market supplements would be needed. It was also outlined the high needs 
sustainability plan had additional capacity built in with it acknowledged that the 
Council wasn’t doing as well as it could be in this space. 
 
Clarity was sought regarding stretch income targets for car parking and that the 
achieved reported income was because of usage metrics and contributed to a 
wider improving picture on usage statistics. In addition, it was confirmed that the 
underspend relating to Area Boards was because of the underspend in grant 
funding, which was a result of the robust processes which had been put in place 
to target the spending of Area Boards based on outcomes. 
 
It was questioned whether the underspend of the early years block related to 
capacity or nursery practices not wanting to support take up, to which it was 
noted that generally early years take up in Wiltshire had been positive over the 
past years with a continual rise. It was agreed that officers would go away to 
source an in-depth answer as to why the gap had shifted. 
 
It was raised that though the report was positive, whether there were any risks 
that the Council was exposed to, and that the Committee should be aware of to 
which it was outlined that the high needs block was the largest risk, however 
this was not of the Council’s making and that there was a need for Safety Valve 
to work to mitigate this. The Council had been successful to date due to how it 
had correctly anticipated risks as well as the preventative measures and 
practices that had been delivered for a successful outcome. It was stressed that 



 
 

 
 

the Council could not afford to be complacent with its positive position and that 
the oversight of metrics would enable the Council to deal with any issues which 
might occur as well as the general fund reserves and not being heavily 
indebted. It was stressed that though the Council had a strong balance sheet, 
reserves could only be used once and could not be replicated should multiple 
issues occur. 
 
At the conclusion of discussion, it was, 
 
Resolved:  
 
The Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee agreed: 
 

1. The general fund revenue budget outturn position for the financial 
year 2023/24; 

2. The Dedicated Schools revenue budget outturn position for the 
financial year 2023/24; 

3. The Housing Revenue Account outturn position for the financial 
year 2023/24;  

4. The contributions to and from earmarked reserves as planned and 
detailed in Appendix B; 

5. The final year end position of savings delivery. 
 
Cllr Gordon King left the meeting at the conclusion of this agenda item at 
11.30am and was substituted by Cllr Clare Cape. 
 

42 Year End Capital Investment Programme Financial Outturn Position 
2023/24 
 
The Chairman noted that on page 57 of the agenda pack was a report setting 
out the year end position of the Capital Programme for the council for the 
financial year 2023/24. The report included the movements from the original 
budget, final scheme slippage and how the programme has been funded. The 
report provided an update on the significant programmes that had been 
delivered and those that had been reprogrammed into future years. The report 
was considered by Financial Planning on 9th July and Cabinet on 15th July. 
 
Cllr Nick Botterill, Cabinet Member for Finance, Development Management and 
Strategic Planning outlined that in the previous year £163million had been spent 
on capital projects, which was £30million more than the previous years. This 
had previously presented a challenge of starting with a large capital programme 
and only spending a small percentage of the budget. It was stated that this had 
not been the case this year with demonstrable progress made in the ability to 
forecast and then spend and that though some projects had been moved to the 
subsequent year, some projects had also been brought forward. 
 
It was outlined that 82% of the overall projected spend had been spent, with 
such areas as Housing Revenue spending 93% of its original projected spend 
as well as People spending 94%. It was also noted that no additional borrowing 
or debt had been taken out within the last year with a lot of projects not 



 
 

 
 

requiring net resource to be put in. Furthermore, it was outlined that a lot of the 
projects proposed would save revenue in the future.  
 
Cllr Pip Ridout, Chairman of the Financial Planning Task Group raised that on 
10 September a training session would take place for all Committee Members, if 
not all Councillors regarding HRA. Additionally, it was stated that the capital 
programme had been refined and adapted to provide the best possible reports 
and that it was positive that no borrowing had taken place given the current 
costs. 
 
The following comments were received by Members of the Committee including 
a discussion on the use of internal borrowing and the costs involved when going 
to market to borrow. The importance of conducting medium to long term 
assessments on cash balances was noted, with there being may interlinking 
features between capital investment and treasury management. The importance 
of profiling was stressed when making decisions and how there was a desire 
not to borrow early and incur costs.  
 
Regarding Ageing and Living Well, it was questioned why £0.601million had 
been moved to future years, with clarity provided that the Council had received 
a Disabled Facilities Grant from government to aid adaptions to homes and that 
there had been an underspend due to the identification of areas and people 
who would benefit from the work. The balance had been accrued to make sure 
that it could be used to ensure the best outcomes with the Council pushing 
boundaries to ensure that the maximum benefit was achieved. 
 
Detail was sought regarding the Council House Build programme, with 44 out of 
the 77 planned homes completed in 2023/24, therefore posing the question 
whether this was indicative of the level of delivery. Clarity was provided that this 
contributed to the wider housing acquisition taking place and that there was an 
ambition for 1,000 homes to be acquired. Regarding the House Build 
programme, it was noted that due to the modern methods of construction there 
had been complexity, therefore meaning that construction had not been to the 
pace of delivery desired. It was outlined that there was a desire to have 
sufficient housing stock, predominantly in the south and that officers were 
considering how this could be expanded across the county at a staged process 
to manage revenue cost; for example, purchasing homes on block from 
developers. 
 
At the conclusion of discussion, it was, 
 
Resolved:  
 
The Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee agreed: 
 

1. To note the capital programme end of year spend position of 
£163.421m for financial year 2023/24. 

 
43 Treasury Management Outturn Position 2023/24 

 



 
 

 
 

The Chairman noted that on page 109 of the agenda pack was the Annual 
Outturn Report reviewing the council’s Treasury Management activities for the 
year. The report was considered by Financial Planning on 9th July and Cabinet 
on 15th July. The report would be considered by Full Council on the next 
meeting set to take place on 24 July 2024. 
 
Cllr Nick Botterill, Cabinet Member for Finance, Development Management and 
Strategic Planning stated that the Council was making money work in the most 
effective way and drew attention to the balance between internal and external 
borrowings which provided for capacity in areas within the balance sheet and 
revenue areas. Emphasis was also placed on the importance of having good 
treasury management, with it suggested that Wiltshire Council had got this right. 
 
The following comments were received by Members of the Committee, with a 
discussion taking place on the change of interest rates, with it outlined that at 
some stage the Council would need to borrow, and that it would be important to 
forecast and borrow at a time when interest rates had sufficiently fallen. It was 
outlined that the optimal time to borrow would have to be calculated. Assurance 
was provided that the finance team in place had great understanding of treasury 
management as well as when to borrow. 
 
Clarity was provided regarding the “Lender Option, Borrower Option” (LOBO) 
loans referenced in the report, with it outlined that there had been a loan for 
£4million paid off with reference made to the consideration of not burdening 
future Council taxpayers. Reference was made to the appendix included within 
the report which set out all of the borrowings. 
 
At the conclusion of discussion, it was, 
 
Resolved:  
 
The Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee agreed: 
 

1. To note that the contents of this report are in line with the Treasury 
Management Strategy 2023-24. 

 
44 Financial Planning Task Group Update 

 
The Chairman noted that on page 135 of the agenda Pack, was a report which 
provided an update on the activity of the Financial Planning Task Group. The 
Task Group met on 9th July to consider the three reports that discussed earlier 
in the agenda and a summary of the Group’s discussions was included in the 
report. 
 
At the conclusion of discussion, it was, 
 
Resolved:  
 
The Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee agreed: 
 



 
 

 
 

1. To note the update on the Task Group’s activity provided. 
2. To note the Task Group’s forward work programme. 

 
45 Management Committee Task Groups Update 

 
A report was received on the Task Groups and Panels established by the 
Management Committee. 
 
Evolve Programme Task Group 
 
Cllr Ruth Hopkinson outlined that the Task Group had not expected to have 
continued for as long as it had, however the reason for this had been that some 
of the issues raised by the work had been complex and impacted every aspect 
of Council work. Praise was directed towards officers who had been exemplary 
in taking on challenges and responsibility. Overall, the Task Group had been 
well managed and that there would be an interim report brought to the 
September Committee meeting. 
 
An observation was made regarding the impact of Evolve on the Wiltshire 
Pension Fund team, to which the s.151 Officer outlined that there had been 
issues across the board with reporting, particularly on pensions payroll 
reporting. This was now working, however sometimes there was source issues 
with the data. Actions which could be taken to make improvements had been 
highlighted. 
 
Stone Circle Governance Task Group 
 
Cllr Ruth Hopkinson, Task Group Chairman drew attention to the Terms of 
Reference for the Task Group, with it noted that there had been a close 
distinction between what was operational and what was overview and scrutiny. 
One area encountered during examination was that there had been a poor 
understanding of what Stone Circle was as well as the management and 
governance arrangements; therefore, a lot of time had been spent to provide 
clarity. It was hoped that once the information was available this should be of 
use to all Councillors to enhance understanding. The Task Group had reached 
the conclusion of their work with a report set to be written which would be 
brought to the September Committee meeting. 
 
Transformation Task Group 
 
Cllr Chris Williams, Task Group Chairman outlined that the Task Group had had 
its first meeting on 19 June 2024 to start to look at the transformation process. 
The Group aimed to look at how decisions were made as well as what 
guidelines were available to support officer with a focus on residents and how 
they would benefit from investments from the transformation programme. The 
next meeting of the Group would be on 31 July with Members welcome to join 
the Task Group. 
 
At the conclusion of discussion, it was, 
 



 
 

 
 

Resolved:  
 
The Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee agreed: 
 

1. To note the update on the Task Group activity provided. 
2. To approve the membership and terms of reference of the 

Transformation Task Group. 
 

46 Forward Work Programme 
 
The Committee considered the forward work programmes for each select 
Committee, as well as updates from the Chairman for each Select Committee. 
 
Cllr Jacqui Lay, Vice-Chairman of the Children’s Select Committee provided a 
verbal update which included that the Committee was conducting a large 
amount of work with an awareness that some items would need to be 
recommendations for the new Council as there was a desire not to have any 
partially completed pieces of work. Following a meeting with the Executive, the 
following items had been added to the Forward Work Plan: 

 Children’s oral health and access to NHS Dentistry 
 Early Years, childcare and entitlement strategy 
 A one-year review of Safety Valve programme due in January 2025.   
 SEND Strategy and SEND improvement plan 
 Information on the Wiltshire Learning Alliance. 

Emphasis was placed on Children’s oral health, which had received increasing 
media interest, particularly from BBC Wiltshire which would be including a 
segment within their programme. 
 
The Chairman thanked Cllr Lay and the Select Committee for the exemplary 
work which they were renowned for as well as the in-depth Scrutiny which they 
had conducted. 
 
Cllr Johnny Kidney, Chairman of the Health Select Committee provided a verbal 
update which covered that the most recent meeting of the Committee had taken 
place on 17 July with detail provided on which items had been discussed. 
Looking forward it was outlined that over the summer there would be meetings 
with ICB and Council Officers to fine tune the Forward Work Plan to ensure that 
the Committee had a positive final year. 
 
Cllr Jerry Kunkler, Chairman of the Environment Select Committee, provided a 
verbal update which covered that the last meeting of the Committee had taken 
place on 18 July with an overview of the items which had been discussed 
including the Culture and Leisure Strategy. It was noted that the next meeting 
would take place on 3 September, with detail provided regarding which updates 
would be brought to the Committee. Gratitude was placed towards Cllr 
Jonathon Seed for Chairing the Speed Limit Assessment Task Group. 
 
At the conclusion of discussion, it was, 
 
Resolved: 



 
 

 
 

 
The Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee agreed: 
 

1. To note the updates on select committee activity and approve the 
Overview and Scrutiny Forward Work Programme. 

 
47 Date of Next Meeting 

 
The date of the next meeting was confirmed as 12 September 2024. 
 

48 Urgent Items 
 
There were no urgent items. 
  

 
(Duration of meeting:  10.30 am - 12.22 pm) 

 
The Officer who has produced these minutes is Ben Fielding - Senior Democratic 

Services Officer of Democratic Services, direct line 01225 718656, e-mail 
benjamin.fielding@wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
Press enquiries to Communications, direct line 01225 713114 or email 

communications@wiltshire.gov.uk 
 

 

mailto:communications@wiltshire.gov.uk

